## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE		CE	BOARD AGENDA # *B-3	
	Urgent Routine	<del>-</del>	AGENDA DATE April 10, 2001	
CEO Concurs	with Recommendation YES <u>Ru</u>	NOation Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YESNO	
SUBJECT:	APPROVAL TO NAME THE "GALLO PERFORMI		PERFORMING ARTS CENTER TER"	
STAFF RECOMMEN- DATIONS:	INTO THE DESIGN NAME OF THE FA CENTER"	OF THE PERFO CILITY AS THE	MENT STAFF TO INCORPORATE DRMING ARTS FACILITY THE "GALLO PERFORMING ARTS AGEMENT STAFF TO	
	INCORPORATE IN MONUMENT DED CENTER TO ALL O	TO THE FACILI ICATING THE C CITIZENS OF ST ORDER OF THE	TTY AN APPROPRIATE  GALLO PERFORMING ARTS  CANISLAUS COUNTY PRESENT  E STANISLAUS COUNTY BOARD	
FISCAL IMPACT:	The cost is included in the c	urrent project bud	lget of \$30,000,000.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:		***************************************	<b>No.</b> 2001-267	
and approved Ayes: Superv Noes: Superv	l by the following vote, isors: <u>Blom, Simon, Caruso, and C</u> l isors: <u>Mayfie</u> ld	nair Paul	nded by Supervisor Caruso	
1)X A	pproved as recommended			
2) De	enied oproved as amended			
Motion:	opiotod do diliolidod	This Item	was removed from Consent and	
			Non-Consent for discussion.	
		<u> </u>	and the state of t	

By: Deputy

File No.

APPROVAL TO NAME THE PROPOSED PERFORMING ARTS CENTER THE "GALLO PERFORMING ARTS CENTER"
Page 2

**DISCUSSION:** 

On March 27, 2001 the Board authorized the County staff working in conjunction with the Central Valley Center for the Arts to proceed with program validation, architect selection and project management. A tradition of the Board of Supervisors is to occasionally name public facilities after persons who have demonstrated a long-term continuing commitment to the citizens of Stanislaus County. The Gallo Family, its individuals and foundation, have given millions of dollars of support to a wide variety of community endeavors over the years—the United Way, Community Hospice, Laura's House, Salvation Army and many, many others too numerous to mention.

As you know, the Gallo Family under the leadership of Ernest Gallo, chairman of the Gallo organization, has pledged \$10,000,000 towards the performing arts project. Through the leadership of Marie Gallo, who has chaired the community committee, an additional seven million dollars (including five million from the Mary Stuart Rodgers Foundation) has been raised. Under Mrs. Gallo's leadership a non-profit corporation, The Central Valley Center for the Arts, has been formed, market studies, performance programming and identification of our youth as a prime audience for the activities of the Center have been identified.

The Central Valley Center for the Arts has committed to raise the additional funds needed to complete the funding for this project. Because of the long-standing and continuing contributions already made by the Gallo Family to a variety of community endeavors and this current generous pledge, we are recommending the Center be named the Gallo Performing Arts Center.

POLICY ISSUE:

Is this action consistent with Board practice and expectations.

STAFFING IMPACT:

None.

To of the BOARD of Superisons of the county
of Stanislaus 4-10-2001

From: micrel B. DONOSO, MB.DO

Subjet: TO HAME THE PROPOSED PERFORMING ARTS CENTER THE "GAILD PERFORMING ARTS CENTER"

TO This BOODD, NOT TO USE ARE GENERAL FUNDS

AND USE ARE PAY Emploses incluien, this Boods

To USE ARE TAXES, TO NAME THE "GALL PERFORMING

OF This CENTER! AND TO PAY FOR THE CONSTANTION

TO THE CENTER, USING THE COMMUNITY CAPITAL.

T REQUEST TO MAKE Public All the Moneys
that DRE EXPENDING OR USE to pay for this
PERFORMING DRTS CENTER AND HAVE THE
VOTERS OF THIS COUNTY MAKE THE DECITION
ON NOVEMBER ELECTION 2001.

C.C. GHERESMON GORY COUNDI STONIS love TAXESPOYER ASST. City of MODESTO GRAGEN HEIDOR LOOD COUNCIL The couty OSSESGOR OFFICES